
 
 

SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23 August 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Clare Smalley and Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher 
and Aiden Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Simon Walters, Steve Welsby and Ben 
Jackson 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 March 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be a 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 - 10 

SECTION B 

4.  Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing August 2023 
 [Exempt Para’s 1, 2] 

 

11 - 18 

5.  Lincoln Business Improvement Group- Update 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 
 
 
 

19 - 20 

Public Document Pack



 

SECTION A  Pages 

 
Members of the press and public are entitled to attend the meeting to observe 
the following items, which will not involve the disclosure of ‘exempt 
information’. 
 

 

6.  Anti-Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City  
 

21 - 30 

 



Select Scrutiny Committee 14 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Calum Watt (in the Chair),  

Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen and Councillor Mark Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hilton Spratt 
 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of inte
[...]
tial information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

9

Item No. 3



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

11

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

19

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(ACTING AS CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 

23 AUGUST 2023  

  
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACROSS LINCOLN CITY 
 

DIRECTORATE:  COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

BEN JACKSON – PUBLIC PROTECTION, ASB & LICENSING 
SERVICE MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To give the committee an overview of the current level of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
across the city. To highlight the current and arising issues, and to appraise the 
committee of the work and projects that are being undertaken across the city to reduce 
and address ASB. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) Team deals with a wide 
variety of complaints including ASB, Noise, Environmental and Animal issues. The 
team receive more than 4000 requests for service each year across the city. 
 

2.2 Partnership working is key to the resolution of many of the service requests dealt with. 
Our key partners are the Police who we work closely with to address a range of public 
safety concerns and where applicable to ensure residents can live free from ASB or 
crime. 
 

2.3 The PPASB team has been subject to a management of change approximately 18 
months ago. This resulted in the PPASB Officers moving to the same job descriptions 
opposed to the previous arrangement of them being specialist Officers.  

  
2.4 
 

This report sets out some of the key achievements and work that the teams have 
completed and are currently working on to improve the city for our residents and 
visitors. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) Team covers a broad range 
of areas. The core services provide a combination of both proactive and reactive 
actions designed to protect individuals, the community, and the amenity of the city. 
 

3.2 The core service areas are: 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Noise 

 Animals 

 Pests/ Condition of gardens  

 Accumulations of waste 

 Fly-Tipping investigations 

 Licensing Consultations 

 Artificial Light from premises 

21

Item No. 6



 Smoke, Fumes or Gasses from premises. 
 

3.3 
 

The PPASB Service consists of 1 Team Leader, 5 Technical Officers, 1 Technical 
Assistant, 1 Admin Assistant, 1 Apprentice and a Police Constable ASB Officer. 

  
4. Service Demand 

 
4.1 From 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 the PPASB Team received 4049 requests for 

service across all their service areas including Anti-Social Behaviour, noise nuisance, 
animal related concerns, environmental issues such as fly tipping, and pests.  
 

4.2 In 2017/18 the service demand was 3205 requests 
In 2018/19 the service demand was 3183 requests 
In 2019/20 the service demand was 2781 requests  
In 2020/21 the service demand was 2523 requests 
In 2021/22 the service demand was 3815 requests 
In 2022/23 the service demand was 4049 requests 
 
The figures above show that during covid, service requests dropped however service 
demand has now exceeded pre-covid levels. Service demand continues to rise post 
covid and there is a 26.3% increase in service demand when comparing the pre covid 
demand of 3205 (Year 17/18) with the last financial years demand of 4049 (Year 
22/23). The service demand for Quarter 1 of 23/24 remains high at 966, which suggests 
demand remains stable and high for the year 23/24. 
 

4.3 The below charts show the service demand by categor
[...]
y the team operates. This was 
necessary to increase resilience, provide succession planning and to enable us to 
respond to the rising case levels. The MOC has facilitated all technical officers working 
to the same Job Description and looking to update their skills across the full range of 
PPASB functions. The implementation of this is likely to be phased and so the full 
benefit will not be realised until 2024/25.  
 
The past year has seen the team undergo training across a variety of the team’s 
functions. This included Statutory Nuisance, Anti-Social Behaviour tools and powers 
and the Police and Criminal Evidence act.  

  
6.3 Management and Staffing Changes 

 
The team has been subject to several staffing changes during 22/23. This has impacted 
the capacity of the team during the year as recruitment and training has been the focus 
of attention. 
 

 The current Service Manager came into post in September 2022.  
 
The current team leader came into post in October 2022.  
 
During the year 22/23 the following recruitment took place: 
 

 Two Technical Officers (following resignations) 

 One Support Assistant Post (following a promotion of previous post holder) 

 One part time Technical Assistant (following a reduction in hours from the full-
time post holder) 

 One Apprentice (Vacant post filled) 
 

7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 

Anti-Social Behaviour Co-Ordinator (ASB Police Officer) 
 
The ASB PC works for Lincolnshire Police and is embedded within the PPASB team. 
The PC works closely with the PPASB and Housing team to share tools and powers to 
tackle ASB.  
 
Lincolnshire Police have announced that this role, along with the other ASB PC roles 
across the county, will come to an end in October of 2023.  

  
8. 
 
8.1 

City Centre  
 
City Centre Tasking Meetings enable information sharing, priorities to be decided, 
resources to be coordinated and understood and emerging issues to be identified and 
fed into the city centre and uphill management meetin
[...]
nsive to issues and could see the implementation of more proactive 
enforcement in areas such as the City Centre.  

  
11.2 
 
 
 
11.3 

Demand across all services provided by the team is expected to remain high. This puts 
pressure on the team to respond, investigate and enforce against 4000 plus service 
request per year. 
 
The removal of the ASB Co-Ordinator role by Lincolnshire Police is a risk to the service. 
Work is underway to improve joint working, training and communication between the 
Police and Council teams. Joint training sessions are being organised.  
  

12. Strategic Priorities  
 

12.1 Let’s drive economic growth 
 
This is met by enhancing our city centre and retail area in both the daytime and night 
time economy by providing a safe and attractive city. 
 

12.2 Let’s reduce inequality 
 
This is met by holistically protecting and supporting some of society’s most vulnerable 
and overlooked groups. 
 

12.3 
 
 

Let’s enhance our remarkable place  
 
Projects within the city centre to tackle anti-social behaviour serve to improve and 
enhance the city. 
 

13. Organisational Impacts 
 

13.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
Not applicable 
 

26



13.2 
 
 
 
 
13.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
Should formal enforcement levels rise this will have a resource implication for legal 
services. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination. 

 Advance equality of opportunity. 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities. 
 
The work of the PPASB Team is to protect individuals from harm and / or nuisance.  
 
As this report provides an update on services provided and does not recommend any 
changes to policy or procedure an Equality Impact Analysis has not been undertaken.  
 

13.4 Human Resources 
 
Not applicable. 
 

13.5 Land, Property and Accommodation 
 
Not applicable 
 

13.6 Significant Community Impact 
 
Not applicable. 
 

13.7 Corporate Health and Safety implications  
 
Not applicable. 
 

14. Risk Implications 
 

14.1 Options Explored  
 
Not applicable. 
 

14.2 Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach 
 
Not applicable. 
 

15. Recommendation  
 

15.1 
 

That the Committee notes the report. 

 
 
 

27



Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Appendix A – Enforcement Figures 
 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Ben Jackson, Public Protection, ASB & Licensing 
Service Manager 

Email: ben.jackson@lincoln.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

28

mailto:ben.jackson@lincoln.gov.uk


Appendix A 
01/04/2022 - 31/03/2023 

 

ENVIONMENTAL ISSUES 

Littering FPN’s 1 

Littering Prosecutions 0 

Dog Fouling FPN’s 0 

Dog Straying FPN’s 0 

Fly tipping CPN’s 1 

Fly tipping FPN’s 5 

Fly tipping Prosecutions 0 

Bins on streets CPN’s 20 

Bins on streets FPN’s 13 

NOISE ISSUES 

Noise Abatement Notices 8 

Noise Prosecutions 0 

Noise Warrants 0 

Noise CPN’s 1 

GENERAL ASB ISSUES 

ASB CPN’s 5 

Prosecutions 0 

Injunctions 2 

CBO’s 13 

Closures 1 

CONDITION OF PROPERTY RELATED ISSUES 

PDPA Notices 5 

Condition of Garden or Property 
Notices, Inc F & V 

6 

Subsequent FPN’s 1 

CPN’s 2 

OTHER ENFORCEMENTS 

Prosecution for microchipping of 
dogs 

1 

CPN for dog attack on person 1 

Microchipping notice 1 

29



Appendix A 
01/04/2022 - 31/03/2023 

 

Statutory Nuisance Notice (Light 
Nusiance) 

2 

 

30


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 14 March 2023
	3 Exclusion of Press and Public
	4 Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing August 2023
	5 Lincoln Business Improvement Group- Update
	6 Anti-Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City
	Appendix A_




Minutes of the meeting


Select Scrutiny Committee 23 August 2023 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

David Clarkson, Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Clare Smalley 
 

Also in Attendance: Superintendent Phil Baker, Lincolnshire Police 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 March 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 be 
confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

4.  Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing August 2023  
 

Superintendent Phil Baker, Lincolnshire Police, presented the Police 
Performance Overview for Lincoln which covered the period up to 31 July 2023. 
 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions of 
Phil Baker and received relevant responses thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted with thanks by members. 
 

5.  Lincoln Business Improvement Group- Update  
 

In light of Lincoln BIG unfortunately being unable to attend tonight’s meeting, the 
Annual report was presented on their behalf. 
 
The current City Centre issues that Levy payers had reported were as follows: 
 

 Youth ASB particularly around the Cornhill area 

 Visible Policing 

 Homeless/ Begging 

 Cycling/ E scooters on the High Street 

 Vehicles on the High Street 

 Evening Warden funding. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted with thanks from members. 
 

6.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 



It was noted at this point in the proceedings that the press and public were 
permitted to re-join the meeting as there was no further ‘exempt information’ to be 
discussed, although there were no press/public present in the public gallery this 
evening.  
 

7.  Anti-Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City  
 

Ben Jackson, Public Protection, ASB & Licensing Service Manager: 
 

a) presented an overview of the current level of Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) across the city, to highlight the current and arising issues and to 
appraise the Committee of the work and projects that were being 
undertaken across the city to reduce and address ASB 
 

b) reported that the Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) 
Team dealt with a wide variety of complaints including ASB, noise, 
environmental and animal issues, and received in excess of 4000 
requests for service each year across the city 

 
c) advised that the PPASB team had been subject to a management of 

change approximately 18 months ago, this resulted in the PPASB 
Officers moving to the same job descriptions opposed to the previous 
arrangement of them being specialist Officers 

 
d) advised that from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 the PPASB Team 

received 4049 requests for service across all of their services including 
ASB, noise nuisance, animal related concerns, environmental issues 
such as fly tipping and pests 

 
e) reported that service requests dropped during covid, however service 

demands now exceeded pre-covid levels. Service demand continued to 
rise post covid and there was a 26.3% increase in service demand 
when compared to the pre-covid demand of 3205 (Year 17/18) with the 
last financial years demand of 4049. The service demand for Quarter 1 
of 23/24 remained high at 966, which suggested that demand remained 
stable and high for the year 23/24 

 
f) gave further detail within the report covering the following main areas: 
 

 Enforcement Actions 

 PPASB Post Covid-19 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Co-Ordinator (ASB Police Officer) 

 City Centre  

 Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO)  

 Partnership Working 

 Police 

 Forward Look 
 

g) explained that the removal of the ASB Co-Ordinator role by 
Lincolnshire Police was a risk to the service. Work was underway to 
improve joint working, training and communication between the Police 
and Council teams. 

 
h) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 



Question: Would the removal of the Police Officer from the PPASB Team affect 
the performance of the team? 
Response: Reassured members that the Council was being proactive with 
dealing with the withdrawal of the Police Officer from the PPASB Team. A 
meeting would be taking place shortly between the Council and the Police to 
discuss protocols and refresh procedures to fill in any gaps. The PPASB Team 
would be upskilled on tools and powers to ensure we could action them rather 
than relying on the police. Also Housing Staff would be upskilled on use of their 
powers. 
Question: Would Police Officers also be upskilled? 
Response: Yes, this would also be discussed at the upcoming meeting. 
 
Question: Did Council staff work at South Park Police Station? 
Response: Hotdesking was available, however, it was not necessary for Council 
staff to spend a lot of time working at South Park Station as there was already 
very good communication between the Council and the Police. 
 
Question: What enforcement could be done in relation to dog fouling? 
Response: Resourcing was an issue to be able to proactively enforce dog 
fouling. If an incident was reported it would be fully investigated. We could look at 
encouraging people to report dog fouling in a similar way to the fly tipping 
campaign. 
 
Question:  How did the Council deal with noise complaints and could noise be 
recorded on a phone and reported to the Council? 
Response: There was legislation and processes that the Council had to adhere 
to. This included sending letters to the perpetrator, noise logs and noise 
monitoring equipment that could be installed. Very few complaints related to loud 
parties that could be recorded on phones. Most reports were of low level noise 
that required noise equipment for prosecution. 
 
Comment: No response was received from the Council when a report was made 
via the online system. 
Response: We would look at the system to find a way to provide feedback to 
customers that we had listened to them and that their report had been recorded. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 


